## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7693814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PFLOW INDUSTRIES, INC.	12/13/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIRST BUSINESS BANK	
Street Address:	401 CHARMANY DRIVE	
City:	MADISON	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53719	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11345576
Patent Number:	11059678
Patent Number:	10913635
Patent Number:	10183840
Patent Number:	9598242
Patent Number:	8328003
Patent Number:	8075237
Patent Number:	7931136
Patent Number:	7779992
Patent Number:	7453358
Patent Number:	6490979

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)276-6581

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (414) 276-5000

Email: Jason.Scoby@wilaw.com

Correspondent Name: JASON R. SCOBY

Address Line 1: 111 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

PATENT
REEL: 062086 FRAME: 0496

507646679

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON R. SCOBY	
SIGNATURE:	/jason r. scoby/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2022	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=NOTICE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (EXECUTED) (01866769x7A794)#page1.tif source=NOTICE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (EXECUTED) (01866769x7A794)#page2.tif source=NOTICE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (EXECUTED) (01866769x7A794)#page3.tif

#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated as of December 13, 2022 is entered into by PFLOW INDUSTRIES, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of FIRST BUSINESS BANK (the "Bank").

The Grantor acknowledges and agrees as follows:

- A. The Grantor has executed a Security Agreement dated of even date herewith in favor of the Bank (as it may be amended, restated, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Bank a security interest in and to all of the patents, applications therefor and associated goodwill therein, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor, including without limitation the patents issued by, registrations issued by, and the applications with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and in and to all proceeds and benefits thereof.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

PFLOW INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: Rot Konna Provident

\_\_\_\_ (SEAL)

[Signature Page to Notice of Security Interest in Patents]

# Schedule A

# <u>Patents</u>

Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
11,345,576	02/04/2019	05/31/2022	Hinged Carriage Deck for Vertical
			Reciprocating Conveyor
11,059,678	12/04/2020	07/13/2021	Barrel Elevator Including Shielded Actuation
			Mechanisms
10,913,635	12/13/2018	02/09/2021	System for Chain Chordal Action
			Suppression
10,183,840	06/16/2016	01/22/2019	System for Chain Chordal Action
			Suppression
9,598,242	01/27/2015	03/21/2017	Moving Floor System
8,328,003	12/23/2009	12/11/2012	Shopping Cart Conveyor with Gate
			Assembly
8,075,237	11/12/2008	12/13/2011	Multi-Level Vehicle Lift
7,931,136	03/31/2008	04/26/2011	Jam Sensor for Shopping Cart Conveyor
7,779,992	12/20/2007	08/24/2010	Shopping Cart Conveyor System with
			Pivoting Lug
7,453,358	02/17/2006	11/18/2008	Shopping Cart Conveyor with Gated Access
6,490,979	05/01/2001	12/10/2002	Inclined Shopping Cart Conveyor System

**RECORDED: 12/14/2022**